

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

APPEAL NO. 26933

Citibank, N.A.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v..

South Dakota Department of Revenue,

Respondent and Appellee.

Appeal from the Circuit Court, Second Judicial Circuit
Minnehaha County, South Dakota

The Honorable Susan M. Sabers

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Thomas J. Welk
Jason R. Sutton
Boyce, Greenfield, Pashby & Welk,
L.L.P.
300 S. Main Avenue
P.O. Box 5015
Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5015
Tel: (605) 336-2424
Attorneys for Appellant Citibank, N.A.

Andrew L. Fergel
Stacy R. Hegge
South Dakota Department of Revenue
445 East Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501-3100
Tel: (605) 773-4701

Attorneys for Appellee
South Dakota Department of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. Citibank’s Refund Claim Was Timely Because SDCL 10-59-19 Does Not Apply to Bank Franchise Tax Refunds Based Upon IRS Adjustments to Federal Taxable Income.....	10
A. Citibank’s Refund Claim Was Timely Under The Statutes and Regulations Governing Bank Franchise Taxes.....	10
B. The Judgment Finding the Refund Claim Untimely Under SDCL 10-59-19 Is Inconsistent with Basic Statutory Construction Principles.....	15
1. The Specific Statutes and Regulations Governing Bank Franchise Taxes Adjustment Claims, Including ARSD 64:26:02:06, Take Precedence over the General Limitations Provisions contained in SDCL Ch. 10-59.	15
2. Application of SDCL 10-59-19 Renders ARSD 64:26:02:06 Ineffective and Meaningless	20
3. Regulations Concerning the Same Subject Matter Must Be Interpreted in Conjunction with Each Other.....	22
4. The Bank Franchise Tax Refund Rule Should Be Interpreted to Allow Citibank’s Refund Claim in Order to Avoid a Serious Constitutional Question.	23
II. Citibank’s Refund Claim Should Be Permitted Under the Doctrine of Equitable Tolling.....	25
A. Citibank Is Not Precluded from Raising the Equitable Tolling Doctrine in This Appeal.....	25
B. Citibank Satisfies the Elements of the Equitable Tolling Doctrine.	27

1.	The Department Had Timely Notice.....	28
2.	The Department Would Not Be Prejudiced by Tolling the Statute.....	29
3.	Citibank Acted Diligently and in Good Faith.....	30
III.	Citibank Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on its Refund Request Because the Undisputed Facts Establish Citibank Overpaid Bank Franchise Taxes and the Only Legal Issue—Timeliness of the Refund Request—Should Be Ruled in Citibank’s Favor.	31
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

South Dakota Case Law

<i>AMCO Ins. Co. v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 2014 SD 20, ¶ 7 n.2	8
<i>Appeal of Real Estate Tax Exemption for Black Hills Legal Services, Inc.</i> , 1997 SD 64, ¶ 9, 563 N.W.2d 429, 432	20
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 2006 SD 8, ¶ 40, 710 N.W.2d 131, 145	23
<i>Burke v. Butte County</i> , 2002 SD 17, ¶ 8, 640 N.W.2d 473, 476.....	8,27
<i>City of Sioux Falls v. Ewoldt</i> , 1997 SD 106, ¶ 13, 568 N.W.2d 764, 767	20
<i>Coop. Agronomy Services v. S.D. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2003 SD 104, ¶ 15, 668 N.W.2d 718, 723	15
<i>Dakota Truck Underwriters v. S.D. Subsequent Injury Fund</i> , 2004 SD 120, 689 N.W.2d 196.....	2,8,28,29,30
<i>Duffy v. Mortenson</i> , 497 N.W.2d 437, 439 (S.D. 1993)	12
<i>Ernst & Young v. South Dakota Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2004 SD 122, 689 N.W. 2d 449.....	18,19
<i>Farmers & Merchants Bank & Trust of Watertown v. Ksenych</i> , 252 N.W.2d 220, 222 (S.D. 1977).....	20
<i>Feltrop v. S.D. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 1997 SD 13, ¶ 5, 559 N.W.2d 883, 884.....	12
<i>Hall v. State ex. Rel. S.D. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2006 S.D. 24, ¶ 12, 712 N.W.2d 22.....	27
<i>Hot Springs Independent Sch. Dist. No. 10 v. Fall River Landowners Ass’n</i> , 262 N.W.2d 33, 36 (S.D. 1978)	20
<i>In re Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) Air Quality Permit Application of Hyperion Energy Center</i> , 2013 SD 10, ¶ 16, 826 N.W.2d 649, 654.....	8
<i>Iversen’s Will</i> , 80 SD 20, 118 N.W.2d 17, 19 (1962).....	22
<i>Loesch v. City of Huron</i> , 2006 SD 93, ¶ 8, 723 N.W.2d 694, 697 (2006).....	
<i>Matter of Sales and Use Tax Refund Request of Media One, Inc.</i> , 1997 SD 17, ¶ 11, 559 N.W.2d 875, 878.....	12
<i>Moore v. Michelin Tire Co.</i> , 1999 SD 152, ¶ 10, 603 N.W.2d 513, 518.....	16
<i>Pourier v. S.D. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2004 SD 3, 674 N.W.2d 314.....	2,8,17,18
<i>Schafer v. Deuel County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 2006 SD 106, ¶ 10, 725 N.W.2d 241, 245.....	15
<i>Schroeder v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i>, 1996 SD 34, ¶ 9, 545 N.W.2d 223, 227 -28.....	20
<i>State v. Opperman</i> , 247 N.W.2d 673, 674 (S.D. 1976)	24
<i>Tracfone Wireless, Inc. v. S.D. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2010 SD 6, 778 N.W.2d 130.2,15,18,20	
<i>Wegleitner v. Sattler</i> , 1998 S.D. 88, ¶ 4, 582 N.W.2d 688, 689.....	23
<i>Westmed Rehab, Inc. v. Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 2004 SD 104, ¶8, 687 N.W.2d 516, 518.....	14,20

Other Case Law

<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> , 797 F.2d 1288, 1293 (5th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Baye v. Diocese of Rapid City</i> , 630 F.3d 757 (2011).....	29
<i>Beavers v. Lockhart</i> , 755 F.2d 657, 662 (8th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Charles A. Beard Classroom Teachers Ass’n v. Bd. Of Sch. Trustees of the Charles A. Beard Memorial Sch. Corp.</i> , 668 N.E.2d 1222, 1225-26 (Ind. 1996)	16
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858, 864, 109 S. Ct. 2237, 2241 (1989).....	23
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18, 110 S. Ct. 2238 (1990).....	24,25
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975, 987 (2012).....	23
<i>Warren v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 867 F.2d 1156, 1160 (8 th Cir. 1989).....	28

South Dakota Statutes

ARSD 64:26:02:04.....	10
ARSD 64:26:02:05.....	9,11,12,22,23
ARSD 64:26:02:06.....	2,4,9,11,12,13,14,15,17,20,21,22,23,25,26,28
SDCL Ch. 1-26	3
SDCL 15-26A-3.....	1
SDCL 1-26D-7.....	6
SDCL 1-26-6.8.....	12
SDCL 1-26-34.....	7
SDCL 1-26-36.....	8
SDCL 1-26-37.....	1,8
SDCL 10-33A-12.....	18
SDCL Ch. 10-43	3,11,16
SDCL 10-43.2.1	10
SDCL 10-43-10.1.....	4,10,14,25
SDCL 10-43-30.....	10
SDCL 10-43-42.1.....	1,9,10,22
SDCL 10-43-55.....	2,4,9,11,16,17,20
SDCL 10-45-29.....	19
SDCL 14-47B-141	17
SDCL Ch. 10-59	15,16,17,18,20
SDCL 10-59-1.....	9,16
SDCL 10-59-9.....	18
SDCL 10-59-17.....	9,19
SDCL 10-59-19.....	1,2,3,6,7,9,10,13,17-21,25,31
SDCL 10-59-22.1.....	6
SDCL 10-59-27.....	12

Other Authorities

I.R.C. § 6501	13
Section 1504 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986	5
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV; S.D. Const. Art. VI, § 2	24
